1

FILE NO. 210477

24 25

[Appointments, Local Homeless Coordinating Board - Kelley Cutler, Del Seymour, and Nikon Jeanell Guffey

Motion appointing Kelley Cutler, term ending October 21, 2023, and Del Seymour (residency requirement waived), and Nikon Jeanell Guffey, terms ending October 21, 2022, to the Local Homeless Coordinating Board.

MOVED. That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco does hereby appoint the hereinafter designated persons to serve as members of the Local Homeless Coordinating Board, pursuant to the provisions of Resolution Nos. 827-97 and 926-99, for the terms specified:

Kelley Cutler, Seat 5, succeeding themself, term expired, must represent one or more of the following homeless subpopulations: families with children; single adults; veterans; the chronically homeless; unaccompanied youth; persons with HIV/AIDS; persons with substance use disorders: the seriously mentally ill; and victims of domestic violence, dating violence, sexual assault, and stalking, for the unexpired portion of a four-year term ending October 21, 2023;

Del Seymour (residency requirement waived), Seat 6, succeeding themself, term expired, must represent one or more of the following homeless subpopulations: families with children: single adults: veterans: the chronically homeless; unaccompanied youth; persons with HIV/AIDS; persons with substance use disorders; the seriously mentally ill; and victims of domestic violence, dating violence, sexual assault, and stalking, for the unexpired portion of a four-year term ending October 21, 2022;

Nikon Jeanell Guffey, Seat 7, succeeding Sophia Isom, term expired, must represent one or more of the following homeless subpopulations: families with children; single adults; veterans; the chronically homeless; unaccompanied youth; persons with HIV/AIDS; persons with substance use disorders; the seriously mentally ill; and victims of domestic violence, dating violence, sexual assault, and stalking, for the unexpired portion of a four-year term ending October 21, 2022; and, be it

FURTHER MOVED, That the Board of Supervisors makes the following findings:

- 1. The membership of the Local Homeless Coordinating Board has a goal to be representative of the diversity of the City and County of San Francisco.
- 2. Applicant Del Seymour, who is not a resident of San Francisco, is a person with experience that uniquely qualifies them to serve on the Local Homeless Coordinating Board.
- 3. The Local Homeless Coordinating Board has attempted to fill the position, for which Del Seymour was nominated, with an individual who is City a resident and who has the specific experience, skills, and qualifications, but has been unable to do so at this time. The Rules Committee has certified that Del Seymour is qualified to serve on the Local Homeless Coordinating Board.
- 4. After exercising due diligence, the Board of Supervisors concludes that there is no other possible representatives who is a resident of San Francisco, who has the specific experience, skills, or qualifications possessed by this applicant, and who is willing to serve on the Local Homeless Coordinating Board at this time; and, be it

FURTHER MOVED, That the Board of Supervisors waives the residency requirement for Del Seymour, as is allowed in cases where no qualified City resident who is willing to serve can be found, pursuant to Charter, Section 4.101(a)(2), that otherwise requires person(s) appointed to boards, commissions, and advisory bodies established by legislative act of the Board of Supervisors to be resident(s) of the City and County of San Francisco.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Motion: M22-023

File Number:

210477

Date Passed: March 01, 2022

Motion appointing Kelley Cutler, term ending October 21, 2023, and Del Seymour (residency requirement waived), and Nikon Jeanell Guffey, terms ending October 21, 2022, to the Local Homeless Coordinating Board.

February 22, 2022 Rules Committee - PREPARED IN COMMITTEE AS A MOTION

February 22, 2022 Rules Committee - RECOMMENDED

March 01, 2022 Board of Supervisors - APPROVED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 210477

I hereby certify that the foregoing Motion was APPROVED on 3/1/2022 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board